Fordham Law School

FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History

All Decisions

Housing Court Decisions Project

2022-05-18

27 BEDSTUY, LLC v. HENDLEY

Follow this and additional works at: https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/housing_court_all

Recommended Citation

"27 BEDSTUY, LLC v. HENDLEY" (2022). *All Decisions*. 448. https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/housing_court_all/448

This Housing Court Decision is brought to you for free and open access by the Housing Court Decisions Project at FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. It has been accepted for inclusion in All Decisions by an authorized administrator of FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. For more information, please contact tmelnick@law.fordham.edu.

FILED: KINGS CIVIL COURT - L&T 05/23/2022 12:58 PMPEX NO. LT-300887-22/KI [HO]

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 05/23/2022

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 21

CIVIL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK	
COUNTY OF KINGS: PART S	
X	
27 BEDSTUY, LLC,	
Petitioner,	Index No. 300887/22
-against-	
	DECISION/ORDER
	Remy Smith, J.H.C.
DAMIAN HENDLEY, GLENARDA BRELAND, et al.,	
Respondents.	
X	
Hon. Remy Smith	
Recitation, as required by CPLR 2219(a), of the papers considered in the review of stay:	of this motion to impose ERAP
Papers:	Numbered
Respondent Breland's Motion and supporting papers Petitioner's Memorandum of Law in Opposition	2

Respondent's motion seeking to impose an ERAP stay is denied. The court finds that, based on the facts and law as discussed below, the ERAP stay does not apply to the circumstances at bar and was not triggered by submission of the ERAP application.

The statute defines eligibility as follows:

- § 5. Eligibility. The commissioner shall establish standards for determining eligibility for such program, consistent with the following:
- 1. (a) A household, regardless of immigration status, shall be eligible for emergency rental assistance, or both rental assistance and utility assistance. Such household shall be eligible if it:
 - (I) is a tenant or occupant obligated to pay rent in their primary residence in the state of New York \dots

FILED: KINGS CIVIL COURT - L&T 05/23/2022 12:58 PMPEX NO. LT-300887-22/KI [HO]

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 21 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 05/23/2022

The statute defines rent as:

9. "Rent" shall mean rent as defined by section 702 of the real property actions and proceedings law.

10. "Rental arrears" shall mean unpaid rent owed to the landlord that accrued on or after March 13, 2020.

RPAPL §702 defines rent as "a monthly or weekly amount charged in consideration for the use of a dwelling pursuant to an oral or written rental agreement."

This is licensee holdover proceeding wherein Mr. Hendley joined issue by filing an Answer which alleges that he is a subtenant of the tenant of record. It is undisputed, as far as the record presents thus far, that respondents do not enjoy a landlord/tenant or any relationship in connection with respondents' occupancy. There is no evidence in the record as to rents that respondents may have paid to anyone in connection with their occupancy. It is undisputed that the landlord neither charged nor received rent from the respondents such that would support an application for any amount from ERAP. As there are no "arrears" as per RPAPL §702, respondents do not qualify for ERAP or its stay.

Moreover, the ERAP statute provides that acceptance of ERAP funds indeed results in a situation, barring a few exceptions that have not yet been presented here, requiring a petitioner to refrain from evicting the respondent for a period of a year from acceptance of funds notwithstanding that the petitioner clearly seeks to terminate same by service of a notice of termination and commencing a proceeding. Simply put, acceptance of funds forces parties into a relationship that does not exist, thus creating a contract that ordinarily requires a meeting of the minds, which, based on the pleadings, has not happened in this case. The statute's language regarding arrears coupled with the awareness of the legislative intent to preserve tenancies when possible cannot countenance the imposition of a stay under the circumstances at bar.

ED KINGS IV L C U T - L T 0 / 3/2022 12:5 PM PEX N . L 300 7- 2/KI [0]

R C I D NYSCEF: 05/23/2022

N SCEF DO . NO. 21

e co t s gui d by re nt decisi al aw whe in he discus on of applicability the RAP stay ma ates d n l of petiti er's n. In Papandrea-Za glia v.

Hernandez-Arr ave 2 2 N S p Op 210 Ci Ct. ings Cty. 2 22 the ourt a at the ERAP s in a h dover erein pet ioner ought re o e of an ap t e in an unrulated p rtme aft re i e fa 90 day te inatio otice. e ition waive ar ars an no med t e urt and e pon n that uld not arc pa int orm. Tec urt t forth cons d ra ons for v c tin he tay, fo e a ple t a u e of h cause o a ion, the regulat y tals of the b il ng¹, the r l tions i b ween the pp cant an and lo d w there the appiate eets he basi ri rion for ERA preval, new therethe equites avort n l rd h

ou did no find e factor d s os ive. Th apa d ea c urt a so n ted t a p yment o ar e r

Te ur in Shi an Zheng . ui pp ne 0 NY Sli Op 5 71(U) (Civ. Ct. Richmon Coun y 0 2) r li do m lar log c n a ating n ERA stay in a c se i vo ving an v t respondent n a non-payme t ro edi g which he n conv t t a h lover Te cor note h tre tarr ar haben wai dadher hb no demand fos & occ pan y, nhe for pam tf RA funs, wich a lrd had show ditret, wuld of a rovdtecse Theour lso sieed that the EA application afldery late it the litigation of the mittren ng support for the adlessingue e hai wone so i order the dely hee ictor, reovehe cale hourt not do hat "no expana" and least when R so dense elieved that and sistance pogrim would enhelpfuwe e en all assistance wans ghow Petito er is sho ding hat eywe no

_

ould or olve th cas.

¹The cases cited in this Decision substantially involve unregulated buildings while petitioner in the instant proceeding seeks recovery of a rent stabilized apartment. The court does not consider this distinction to require a different analysis, however, as vacatur of the stay does not mean that petitioner will succeed on her underlying cause of action, but only that she not be delayed from seeking its adjudication and resolution.

LED: KINGS CIVI COURT L T 05/23/2022 2:5 PM EX N LT 00 87-22/ I [O]

Y CE DOC. NO. 2 R EIVED NYSCEF: 05/23/2022

covered by t ER statu i sta Simpl a fou t insta proceeding, n

E P paym t wo d "t reso e e c e d controversy

A pra e f use & occu ncy in the p ti i n es no date a d feren es 1. T i o rt sheld previ u ly hat use & c up cy i not "en a re s" as pe APL §702 T e c ur d e n e that th i inction is u u 1 applied t su c ssio ca s where th su c ssor's en o li tion s n t c e te ti a ea e i si ed a d tha m ie o gh f r th r r period i c r cte zed as "us occu an y." Ro hd 1 ll., In . v. C a ick 2021 NY SI O 50 5 U) 73 M s . 131(A) 15 N.Y. 3d 74 (App. Ter . Therefor , peti io r' eq est fo a r m rket use n o upanc n the a ou o \$ 00 . 0 e onth es not create an obligat on o p y ren

n ha ei, the ort so stress sth t cat ng the ta i ot equivalent to p itioner's e dict. Vacati g e tay s m l allo s e partie t p cee o t gation o t e case in ief, ich eti i ne ti l b r th b r e to prove iven th pet t o er s ost re e ature o the caus o actio, sp ndent's li e i ood of o t ining, n la dlord s i eli od f cce in he ER Pf nds, and as pp te by de isi nal law an th d r ct langua e of th ER P tatute, t e c u t d i s r spo den 'o io for a sta an the ca e may p oc e.

Al part e s al app a f r c nferenc i Room 602, 41 L vin to St e t, r o lyn N Yor on Jun 15, 202 at 11: 0 a.m.

T e o eg ng s the ecisi /Ord r of hi u t.

Dated: Brooklyn, New York

May 18, 2022

BY:

Remy Smith, J.H.C.